## **RESOLUTION NO. 323**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS OFFICE FOR THE AGING REGARDING THE AGING MASTERY PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2016 DEPARTMENT FOR AGING BUDGET

Introduced: 8/8/16

By Social Services Committee, Mr. A. Joyce and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Aging has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with New York State Office for the Aging regarding funding for the Aging Mastery Program in the amount of \$20,000 for the period commencing January 1, 2016 and ending March 31, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Aging Mastery Program incorporates evidence-based materials, expert speakers, group discussion, and peer support to give participants the skill and tools they need to achieve measurable improvements in managing their health and remaining economically secure, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Office for the Aging regarding funding for the Aging Mastery Program in the amount of \$20,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2016 Department for Aging Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3448 Aging Mastery Program (AMP) by \$20,000

Increase Appropriation Account A6772.4 by \$20,000 by increasing the following line item A6772 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$20,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 8/8/16